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Overview of the 2022 Proposed Budget
The 2022 Proposed Budget is being presented utilizing the same format as the monthly 
forecasted results presented at the monthly Finance Committee and Board Meetings.
Port staff used realistically-estimated revenue and expense projections to support the related 
budgeted levels of activity for 2022. Cargo and Cruise revenues include increased rates.

Major 2022 Projects (Projected Spending > $500K in 2022): 
• Expansion of Turning Basin
• Pier 10-12 Improvements
• East End Cruise Corridor (Rider 38)
• Cruise Terminal 1 Walkway 

Circulation Improvements 

• Cruise Terminal 3 Roadways
• Cruise Terminal 3 Wharf 

Improvements
• Cruise Terminal 3 Parking 

2022  B u dge t
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Compare 
Summary of 
2020 Actual to 
2022 Proposed 
Budget

*Ship service revenue and expense is unbundled in 2022 budget
2022  B u dge t

2020 Actual
Proposed 

2022 Budget
Increase/ 

(Decrease) $
Increase/ 

(Decrease) %

Total Income From Operations 27,358,138$   48,006,976$   20,648,838$   75.5%

Operating Expenses
Total Salaries and Related Expenses
       Salaries,Payroll Taxes, and Pension 6,776,131$     8,098,405$     1,322,274$     19.5%
       Health & Welfare 940,223          1,612,354       672,131          71.5%
       Related Employee Expenses 180,342          411,558          231,215          128.2%
Total Contract Services
       Contract Services 3,239,929       5,570,761       2,330,832       71.9%
       Ship Service Expense 1,454,147       -                  (1,454,147)      -100.0%
Total Repairs and Maintenance 2,130,431       3,304,078       1,173,647       55.1%
Total Other Operating Expenses 6,127,215       11,345,963     5,218,748       85.2%
Total Office & Sales Expenses 845,934          1,568,335       722,401          85.4%

Total Operating Expenses Before Depreciation and Amortization 21,694,354$   31,911,454$   10,217,100$   47.1%
Net Operating Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Amortization 5,663,785$     16,095,522$   10,431,738$   184.2%
Depreciation Expense 6,677,874$     7,930,569$     1,252,695$     18.8%
Net Operating Income (Loss) After Depreciation and Amortization (1,014,089)$    8,164,953$     9,179,042$     -905.2%
Total Non Operating Income 1,693,246$     4,588,849$     2,895,603$     171.0%
Total Non Operating Expenses 1,333,749$     240,538$        (1,093,211)$    -82.0%

Net Income Before Grants, Contributions,
Extraordinary Items, Special Items and Fema (654,593)$       12,513,264$   13,167,857$   -2011.6%

Add: DEPRECIATION 6,677,874$     7,930,569$     1,252,695$     18.8%
Less: BOND PRINCIPAL (ACCRUED) 3,831,718$     5,325,819$     1,494,101$     39.0%

Ending Cash Flow from Operations 2,191,563$     15,118,014$   12,926,451$   589.8%
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Compare 
Summary of 
2019 Actuals to 
2022 Proposed 
Budget

*Ship service revenue and expense is unbundled in 2022 budget
2022  B u dge t

2019 Actuals
Proposed 2022 

Budget
Increase/ 

(Decrease)
Increase/ 

(Decrease) %

Total Income From Operations 51,474,110$    48,006,976$    (3,467,133)$     -6.7%

Operating Expenses
Total Salaries and Related Expenses
       Salaries,Payroll Taxes, and Pension 6,891,943$      8,098,405$      1,206,462$      17.5%
       Health & Welfare 784,027           1,612,354        828,327           105.7%
       Related Employee Expenses 266,280           411,558           145,277           54.6%
Total Contract Services
       Contract Services 5,077,920        5,570,761        492,841           9.7%
       Ship Service Expense 6,236,800        -                   (6,236,800)       -100.0%
Total Repairs and Maintenance 2,742,525        3,304,078        561,553           20.5%
Total Other Operating Expenses 9,954,308        11,345,963      1,391,655        14.0%
Total Office & Sales Expenses 738,671           1,568,335        829,664           112.3%

Total Operating Expenses Before Depreciation and Amortization 32,692,474$    31,911,454$    (781,020)$        -2.4%
Net Operating Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Amortization 18,781,636$    16,095,522$    (2,686,113)$     -14.3%
Depreciation Expense 6,370,852$      7,930,569$      1,559,717$      24.5%
Net Operating Income (Loss) After Depreciation and Amortization 12,410,783$    8,164,953$      (4,245,830)$     -34.2%
Total Non Operating Income 1,188,038$      4,588,849$      3,400,810$      286.3%
Total Non Operating Expenses (includes new debt interest) 2,123,948$      240,538$         (1,883,410)$     -88.7%

Net Income Before Grants, Contributions,
Extraordinary Items, Special Items and Fema 11,474,873$    12,513,264$    1,038,390$      9.0%

Add: DEPRECIATION 6,370,852$      7,930,569$      1,559,717$      24.5%
Less: BOND PRINCIPAL (ACCRUED) 3,245,823$      5,325,819$      2,079,996$      64.1%

Ending Cash Flow from Operations 14,599,903$    15,118,014$    518,111$         3.5%
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• $13.2M better than 2020 Actuals

• $1.0M better than 2019 Actuals

• $8.4M better than 2021 8+4 Fcst

Net 
Income

• $20.6M above 2020 Actuals- Favorable variance due to higher Cargo volumes ($2.5M), Passenger service charges 
($9.9M), Parking ($8.8M), and Cruise Terminal Access fees ($1.2M), offset by the elimination (unbundling) of Ship 
service revenues ($1.5M)

• $3.5M below 2019 Actuals- Unfavorable due to elimination (unbundling) of Ship services ($6.2M), offset by higher Lay 
Dockage ($775K), Security recovery fees ($673K), and increased cruise calls, 330 projected compared to 297 in 2019

• $18.9M above 2021 8+4 Fcst- Increase is due to cruise related categories

Operating 
Revenue

• $10.2M over 2020 Actuals- Due to cruise & parking related contract fees ($3.9M), shuttle fees ($1.2M), health and 
welfare ($0.7M), salaries & wages ($1.1M), insurances ($1.1M), and repairs and maintenance ($1.2M)

• $0.8M under 2019 Actuals- Due to unbundling of ship service expenses ($6.2M), offset by health & welfare ($0.8M), 
salaries & wages ($1.1M), insurances ($1.4M), sales & marketing ($0.4M), dredging ($0.7M), and shuttles ($0.5M)

• $10.2M over 2021 8+4 Fcst- Due to employee expenses ($1.1M), dredging ($1.9M), shuttles ($0.9M) and cruise & 
parking related contract fees ($3.2M)

Operating 
Expenses  

Before Depreciation

SUMMARY OF 2022 BUDGET

$12.5M

$31.9M

$48.0M

2022  B u dge t
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.

0.1% under 
2019 Actuals

37.5% over 
2020 Actuals

18.9% under 
2020 Actuals

2022 PROPOSED REVENUES FROM 
OPERATIONS

PASSENGER SERVICE 
CHARGES & PARKING 
FEES

DOCKAGE & 
WHARFAGE

LAY DOCKAGE

TOTAL
$48,006,976

2022  B u dge t

Passenger Service Charges, 
$13,428,051.36 , 28%

Parking Fees, 
$10,718,204.19 , 22%

Real Estate, 
$4,982,666.07 , 10%

Dockage, $4,720,398.83 , 
10%

Wharfage, $4,534,188.40 , 
9%

Lay Dockage, 
$4,200,000.12 , 9%

Security Cost Recovery, 
$2,005,517.20 , 4%

Terminal Access Fees, 
$1,436,274.61 , 3%

Revenue Producing Services, 
$1,215,910.31 , 3%

Switching and Storage Cars 
- GRI, $743,403.35 , 2%

Licenses, Fees and 
Miscellaneous, $22,361.75 

, 0%
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2022 PROPOSED BUDGETED REVENUE 
FROM OPERATIONS

• Cruise ship calls projected are 330, 11% increase over 2019

• Ground transportation projected cars are 133,598, 17% increase over 2019 

• Real Estate is trending fairly consistently 

• Dockage and Wharfage, projected 37% increase over 2020, 5% increase over 2019 related to increased rates

• Lay Dockage space decreased upon return of cruise, 19% decrease over 2020
2022  B u dge t

Passenger Service
Charges Parking Fees Real Estate Dockage Wharfage Lay Dockage Security Cost

Recovery
Terminal Access

Fees
Revenue Producing

Services Rail Licenses, Fees and
Miscellaneous

2022 Budget 13,428,051 10,718,204 4,982,666 4,720,399 4,534,188 4,200,000 2,005,517 1,436,275 1,215,910 743,403 22,362
2021 8 + 4 Fcst 3,853,165 3,650,766 4,641,182 3,746,100 4,451,522 5,127,071 1,301,924 379,931 1,014,941 883,501 28,040
2020 Actuals 3,527,539 1,877,896 4,827,200 3,175,637 3,555,727 5,180,639 1,214,248 254,700 947,618 961,886 372,348
2019 Actuals 16,011,250 8,118,180 4,685,762 4,779,685 4,061,884 3,424,802 1,401,845 1,059,105 873,759 724,899 94,247

0,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

12,000,000

14,000,000

16,000,000

18,000,000

20,000,000
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2022  B u dge t

SWITCHING / RAIL REVENUE 
TREND

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL  2019 ACTUAL  2020 ACTUAL  2021 8 + 4 Fcst  2022 Budget
Rail $556,646 $664,519 $724,899 $961,886 $883,501 $743,403

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

Consists Mainly of Grain, Fertilizer, and Wind 
Product in 2022
• Fertilizer, estimated volumes similar to 2019

• Grain, RORO, and Wind projected to trend 2021 
revenues
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WHARFAGE REVENUE TREND

Fees Charged             
for Cargo Passing         
over Docks

Fertilizer Produce General Cargo Liquid Bulk Ro-Ro VPC Wind TOTAL
2017 ACTUAL $343,237 $534,802 $2,603 $150,079 $1,045,827 $- $1,093,202 $3,169,750
2018 ACTUAL $530,701 $587,304 $11,649 $189,065 $1,217,824 $- $1,955,369 $4,491,912
2019 ACTUAL $410,353 $636,871 $40,724 $188,378 $1,040,406 $67,367 $1,677,785 $4,061,884
2020 ACTUAL $216,776 $656,624 $92,231 $182,336 $686,483 $47,734 $1,673,542 $3,555,727
2021 8 + 3 FCST $344,793 $627,800 $46,968 $267,655 $624,280 $60,924 $2,479,101 $4,451,522
2022 BUDGET $422,663 $637,594 $56,338 $296,159 $770,786 $62,726 $2,287,922 $4,534,188

 $-
 $500,000

 $1,000,000
 $1,500,000
 $2,000,000
 $2,500,000
 $3,000,000
 $3,500,000
 $4,000,000
 $4,500,000
 $5,000,000

$3,169,750 

$4,491,912 
$4,061,884 

$3,555,727 

$4,451,522 $4,534,188 

 $-
 $500,000

 $1,000,000
 $1,500,000
 $2,000,000
 $2,500,000
 $3,000,000
 $3,500,000
 $4,000,000
 $4,500,000
 $5,000,000

 2017
ACTUAL

 2018
ACTUAL

 2019
ACTUAL

 2020
ACTUAL

 2021 8 + 3
FCST

 2022
BUDGET

Total Revenue

Total Proposed 2022 
Budgeted Wharfage
is $4,534,188
• Includes 3% 

proposed tariff 
escalation

• RORO subject to 
WWL MAG

2022  B u dge t
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CRUISE TERMINAL REVENUE TREND AND 
PASSENGERS

Total Embarking 
Passengers is 879,014, 
which is 19.9% under 
2019 Actuals

2022  B u dge t

Passenger
Revenue Dockage Terminal Access

Fees
Security Cost

Recovery
Real Estate and

Other *Sub-total *Ship Services
Revenue Total Revenue

2017 ACTUAL $11,580,016 $817,617 $889,170 $275,738 $276,641 $13,839,182 $4,861,472 $18,700,654
2018 ACTUAL $12,200,846 $915,831 $888,442 $364,076 $- $14,369,195 $5,336,560 $19,705,755
2019 ACTUAL $16,011,250 $1,143,856 $1,059,045 $490,736 $31,427 $18,736,315 $6,238,691 $24,975,006
2020 ACTUAL $3,527,539 $282,279 $254,700 $121,749 $48,615 $4,234,881 $1,462,701 $5,697,582
 2021 8 + 4 FCST $3,853,165 $484,800 $379,931 $260,308 $58,417 $5,036,622 $- $5,036,622
2022 BUDGET $14,266,403 $830,680 $1,436,275 $1,093,457 $539,898 $18,166,712 $- $18,166,712

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

*Sub-total excludes Ship Services Revenue

Passenger
Revenue Dockage Terminal Access

Fees
Security Cost

Recovery
Real Estate and

Other *Sub-total *Ship Services
Revenue Total Revenue

2017 ACTUAL $11,580,016 $817,617 $889,170 $275,738 $276,641 $13,839,182 $4,861,472 $18,700,654
2018 ACTUAL $12,200,846 $915,831 $888,442 $364,076 $- $14,369,195 $5,336,560 $19,705,755
2019 ACTUAL $16,011,250 $1,143,856 $1,059,045 $490,736 $31,427 $18,736,315 $6,238,691 $24,975,006
2020 ACTUAL $3,527,539 $282,279 $254,700 $121,749 $48,615 $4,234,881 $1,462,701 $5,697,582
 2021 8 + 4 FCST $3,853,165 $484,800 $379,931 $260,308 $58,417 $5,036,622 $- $5,036,622
2022 BUDGET $13,312,175 $830,680 $1,436,275 $1,024,413 $539,898 $17,143,442 $- $17,143,442

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

929,915 
989,220 

1,097,824 

225,643 
306,377 

879,014 

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 2017
ACTUAL

 2018
ACTUAL

 2019
ACTUAL

 2020
ACTUAL

 2021 8 + 4
FCST

 2022
BUDGET

Embarking Passengers

Total Cruise Revenue of 
$17,143,442, is 31.4% under 
2019 Actuals
• Ship Services Revenue & Expenses are 

eliminated

• Royal Caribbean provided 2022 passenger 
projections

Average Occupancy Projections

• Royal – 44% occupancy

• Carnival – 74% occupancy

• Disney – 83% Occupancy
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• CRUISE – 4th most popular U.S. cruise 
port

• CARGO – Major Texas port with - 4.3 
million tons a year

• COMMERCIAL – Popular waterfront 
attractions 

SMP Garage Transit Center Express Lot East End Cruise Total Revenue
2017 ACTUAL $273,985 $590,103 $- $34,969 $5,993,111 $6,892,168
2018 ACTUAL $277,044 $598,253 $- $78,859 $6,653,446 $7,607,603
2019 Actuals $279,673 $571,816 $- $199,677 $7,067,016 $8,118,180
2020 Actuals $200,185 $79,909 $- $216,969 $1,380,832 $1,877,896
 2021 8 + 3 FCST $537,465 $38,006 $21,902 $266,550 $2,786,843 $3,650,766
2022 BUDGET $884,221 $46,166 $612,360 $275,290 $8,900,168 $10,718,204

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

PARKING REVENUE TREND AND 
VEHICLES PARKED

2017
ACTUAL

2018
ACTUAL

2019
Actuals

2020
Actuals

 2021 8 + 3
FCST

2022
BUDGET

Vehicles Parked 105,108 108,343 114,042 21,115 38,636 133,598

 -
 20,000
 40,000
 60,000
 80,000

 100,000
 120,000
 140,000
 160,000

Vehicles Parked

Total Parking Revenues 
is $10,718,204, which is 
32.0% over 2019 Actuals

2022  B u dge t
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DOCKAGE REVENUE TREND

Total Proposed 2022 
Budgeted Dockage is 
$8,920,399
• Includes 3% proposed tariff 

escalation

• Grain subject to ADM MAG

• Lay Dockage of $4.2M is 
22.6% over 2019 Actuals

Cruise Fertilizer General Cargo Grain Liquid Bulk Retail Produce Ro-Ro VPC Wind
2017 ACTUAL $817,617 $71,781 $507,669 $1,439,277 $478,284 $115,357 $207,961 $872,351 $- $474,129
2018 ACTUAL $915,831 $150,859 $123,023 $1,407,434 $175,977 $108,172 $250,450 $895,753 $- $503,356
2019 ACTUAL $1,143,856 $130,664 $116,773 $1,354,590 $365,492 $- $263,294 $722,170 $128,976 $553,869
2020 ACTUAL $282,279 $53,012 $103,678 $1,201,696 $130,279 $- $263,829 $529,631 $126,955 $484,279
 2021 8 + 3 FCST $484,800 $117,286 $80,669 $1,087,487 $366,019 $- $259,930 $470,455 $145,387 $734,067
2022 BUDGET $830,680 $134,584 $67,145 $1,531,371 $478,801 $- $296,963 $529,959 $146,785 $704,109

 $-
 $200,000
 $400,000
 $600,000
 $800,000

 $1,000,000
 $1,200,000
 $1,400,000
 $1,600,000
 $1,800,000

Fees Charged 
for Berthing 
Ships at Docks

TH E PO R T O F  EVER YT H IN G   12

$5,130,548 

$6,719,543 

$8,204,487 $8,356,276 
$8,873,171 $8,920,399 

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000
 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000
 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000
 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $9,000,000
 $10,000,000

 2017
ACTUAL

 2018
ACTUAL

 2019
ACTUAL

 2020
ACTUAL

 2021 8 + 3
FCST

 2022
BUDGET

Dockage Revenue

2022  B u dge t
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REAL ESTATE REVENUE TREND

Fixed Rate Rents on Upland Facilities and 
Percentage Rents from Tenants such as 
Gulf Copper and Del Monte
• Includes two months of Royal Caribbean rent, 

$533K, contingent upon completion of cruise 
terminal 3 in November 2022

$3,748,981 $3,773,671 

$4,685,762 $4,827,200 $4,641,182 
$4,982,666 

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 2017
ACTUAL

 2018
ACTUAL

 2019
ACTUAL

 2020
ACTUAL

 2021 8 + 3
FCST

 2022
BUDGET

Total Revenue

SHIP YARDS RO-RO RETAIL GRAIN PRODUCE FERTILIZER WIND ALL OTHERS
2017 ACTUAL $1,236,820 $1,022,892 $527,313 $289,960 $256,431 $99,665 $- $315,900
2018 ACTUAL $1,330,725 $921,973 $567,425 $289,960 $283,613 $94,172 $60,000 $225,803
2019 ACTUAL $763,230 $989,161 $763,353 $333,458 $289,356 $147,711 $870,581 $528,913
2020 ACTUAL $773,338 $974,199 $535,302 $355,972 $290,044 $119,790 $1,252,974 $525,581
 2021 8 + 3 FCST $775,835 $871,596 $532,561 $341,090 $291,766 $129,426 $844,446 $854,462
2022 BUDGET $791,689 $874,692 $553,164 $356,487 $291,217 $127,621 $977,169 $1,010,627

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

2022  B u dge t
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Fees Placed on Dockage and Cargo 
Tonnage for Security Services

SECURITY COST 
RECOVERY 
REVENUE 
TREND

2022  B u dge t

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUAL 2020 ACTUAL  2021 8 + 4
FCST 2022 BUDGET

Security Cost Recovery (Cruise) $279,357 $329,945 $490,736 $121,749 $260,308 $1,024,413
Security Cost Recovery (Non-Cruise) $594,320 $861,179 $911,109 $1,092,499 $1,041,616 $981,103.72

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000
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Includes 3% proposed tariff escalation

OTHER REVENUE 
TREND

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUALS 2020 ACTUALS  2021 8 + 3 FCST 2022 BUDGET
Other Revenue Producing Services $19,609 $18,790 $6,182 $27,586 $28,393 $288
Water Fees $78,888 $121,439 $88,118 $84,327 $92,804 $107,711
Harbor Maintenance Fees $- $- $441,377 $466,563 $518,502 $684,098
Harbormaster Fees $- $142,334 $202,209 $214,781 $228,529 $309,381
Bunker Fuel Fees $- $60,952 $135,873 $154,360 $146,712 $114,432
Tipping Fees $- $266,780 $- $- $- $-
Licenses, Fees and Miscellaneous $156,665 $16,091 $94,247 $372,348 $28,040 $22,362

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

2022  B u dge t
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2022 
Annual 
Budget 
Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses consists of those costs 
incurred in the normal course of business 
and the general operations of the Port.

Personnel

Contract Services

Facility & General Maintenance

Equipment Maintenance

General Liability

Property & Casualty Insurance

Utilities

2022  B u dge t
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.

12% over 2021 
8 + 4 Fcst

12% over 
2021 8 + 4 Fcst

2% over 2019 
Actuals

2022 PROPOSED EXPENSES FROM 
OPERATIONS

SALARIES & RELATED 
EXPENSES

DEPRECIATION 

CRUISE & GROUND 
TRANSPORTATION 
CONTRACT FEES

Including Depreciation

TOTAL

$39,842,023

2022  B u dge t

Total Salaries and Related 
Expenses, $10,122,317 , 

25%

Depreciation Expense, 
$7,930,569 , 20%

Contract & Professional 
Services, $5,570,761 , 14%Cruise & Parking Contract 

Fees, $4,607,964 , 12%

Repairs & Maintenance, 
$3,304,078 , 8%

Insurance-Property, 
Casualty, $3,603,558 

, 9%

Office / Property Rent 
Expense, $1,379,636 , 4%

Utilities (Electric, Water, 
Communication), $969,563 , 

2%

Other Operating Expenses, 
$1,201,685.07 , 3%

Other Office and Administrative, 
$601,041.75 , 2%

Sales & Marketing Expenses, 
$550,851 , 1%
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• Budgeted 3% COLA increase, $187K and 3% Merit increase, $187K

• Defined benefit plan contribution is $400K, up from the $243K 
contribution in 2021, total increase of 65% 

• Total health insurance cost of $1.3M due to return to fully insured plan 
from self-funded
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Total Salaries and Related 
Trend is $10,122,317
• Salaries make up 68%

• Health & Welfare make up 16%

SALARIES AND RELATED TREND

Salaries Health &
Welfare Pension Payroll Taxes

2017  ACTUAL $5,282,311 $714,802 $700,359 $445,050
2018 ACTUAL $5,239,294 $632,228 $831,951 $466,177
2019 ACTUAL $5,745,723 $784,027 $672,369 $473,851
2020 ACTUAL $5,711,411 $940,223 $573,553 $491,167
 2021 8 + 3 FCST $6,324,161 $1,462,379 $439,176 $530,750
2022 BUDGET $7,617,094 $1,844,537 $673,029 $665,486

 $-
 $1,000,000
 $2,000,000
 $3,000,000
 $4,000,000
 $5,000,000
 $6,000,000
 $7,000,000
 $8,000,000

Total positions 
budgeted are 97

Salaries Health &
Welfare Pension Payroll Taxes

2017  ACTUAL $5,282,311 $714,802 $700,359 $445,050
2018 ACTUAL $5,239,294 $632,228 $831,951 $466,177
2019 ACTUAL $5,745,723 $784,027 $672,369 $473,851
2020 ACTUAL $5,711,411 $940,223 $573,553 $491,167
 2021 8 + 4 FCST $6,324,161 $1,462,379 $439,176 $530,750
2022 BUDGET $6,854,731 $1,612,354 $646,052 $597,622

 $-
 $1,000,000
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 $4,000,000
 $5,000,000
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 $7,000,000
 $8,000,000

2017
ACTUAL

2018
ACTUAL

2019
ACTUAL

2020
ACTUAL

2021
Budget

2022
BUDGET

Head Count 93 86 82 89 102 97
Salaries $7,143 $7,170 $7,676 $7,716 $8,756 $9,711
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CONTRACT LABOR TREND

Total Contract Labor is $5,570,761, which is 
50.8% under 2019 Actuals
• Ship Service Expenses are eliminated (unbundled)

• Janitorial requirements were revised and rebid in 
2021 

• Computer services are mainly comprised of Port 
Security Grants ($379K) and IT related expenses 
($225K)

$7,482,804 
$8,469,016 

$11,314,720 

$4,694,077 
$3,715,593 

$5,570,761 

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 2017
ACTUAL

 2018
ACTUAL

 2019
ACTUAL

 2020
ACTUAL

 2021 8 + 3
FCST

 2022
BUDGET

Total Contracted Services

Police/Security Ship Services Cleaning & Waste
Disposal Shuttles Computer (includes

Port Security Grants)
2017  ACTUAL $831,674 $4,319,689 $467,666 $785,184 $504,660
2018 ACTUAL $1,232,780 $4,569,721 $301,934 $802,473 $753,821
2019 ACTUAL $1,554,043 $6,236,800 $319,458 $1,011,214 $620,312
 2020 ACTUAL $859,500 $1,454,147 $293,522 $253,457 $604,214
 2021 8 + 3 FCST $927,384 $270 $328,392 $645,153 $606,905
 2022 BUDGET $1,242,246 $- $504,966 $1,502,188 $646,188

 $-
 $1,000,000
 $2,000,000
 $3,000,000
 $4,000,000
 $5,000,000
 $6,000,000
 $7,000,000
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CONTRACT LABOR TREND
(EXCLUDING SHIP SERVICES)

Total Contract Labor is $5,570,761, 
which is 9.7% above 2019 Actuals

$3,163,115 

$3,899,295 

$5,077,920 

$3,239,929 
$3,715,323 

$5,570,761 

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

2017
ACTUAL

2018
ACTUAL

2019
ACTUAL

2020
ACTUAL

2021 8 + 4
FCST

2022
BUDGET

Total Contracted Services*

Police/Security Cleaning & Waste Disposal Shuttles Computer (includes Port
Security Grants)

#REF! 1
2017  ACTUAL $831,674 $467,666 $785,184 $504,660
2018 ACTUAL $1,232,780 $301,934 $802,473 $753,821
2019 ACTUAL $1,554,043 $319,458 $1,011,214 $620,312
 2020 ACTUAL $859,500 $293,522 $253,457 $604,214
 2021 8 + 4 FCST $927,384 $328,392 $645,153 $606,905
 2022 BUDGET $1,242,246 $504,966 $1,502,188 $646,188

0
200000
400000
600000
800000

1000000
1200000
1400000
1600000
1800000

*Excluded Ship Services from 2017-2020 Actuals for comparison purposes
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Police/Security Cleaning & Waste Disposal Shuttles Computer (includes Port
Security Grants)

2017  ACTUAL $831,674 $467,666 $785,184 $504,660
2018 ACTUAL $1,232,780 $301,934 $802,473 $753,821
2019 ACTUAL $1,554,043 $319,458 $1,011,214 $620,312
 2020 ACTUAL $859,500 $293,522 $253,457 $604,214
 2021 8 + 4 FCST $927,384 $328,392 $645,153 $606,905
 2022 BUDGET $1,242,246 $504,966 $1,502,188 $646,188

 $-
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• v

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
EXPENSE TREND

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUAL  2020 ACTUAL  2021 8 + 3 FCST  2022 BUDGET
Rentals $2,356 $19,110 $1,923 $932 $6,986 $15,000
Docks $19,333 $27,105 $22,477 $18,874 $4,800 $9,000
Electrical $25,332 $25,170 $21,128 $27,364 $23,102 $31,500
Police $63,293 $54,987 $29,038 $20,183 $40,379 $77,675
Supplies $48,947 $43,733 $47,401 $74,427 $113,335 $131,175
Buildings/Grounds $74,131 $80,095 $215,524 $91,013 $157,508 $200,672
Landscaping $61,051 $69,177 $6,254 $12,201 $13,681 $18,800
Services $59,919 $48,090 $54,037 $33,964 $20,239 $74,500
Levees $- $130,000 $129,600 $243,187 $20,000 $200,000
Cruise $227,730 $414,761 $221,803 $115,138 $242,028 $323,855
Renewals & Replacements Expensed $104,322 $122,680 $131,645 $226,218 $34,907 $221,900
Salaries & Related $1,065,608 $1,046,411 $1,621,094 $1,531,118 $1,854,747 $2,365,544
Maintenance Dredging $2,021,127 $2,040,000 $2,100,000 $1,266,929 $280,000 $2,000,000

 $-
 $500,000

 $1,000,000
 $1,500,000
 $2,000,000
 $2,500,000
 $3,000,000
 $3,500,000
 $4,000,000
 $4,500,000
 $5,000,000

The Construction & Maintenance (C&M) department is responsible for 
the facilities and equipment maintenance programs – they address both 
planned and unplanned maintenance issues. Annual results will vary.

• The 2022 budget includes $221,900 of Renewal, Replacement, and 
Repair expense items shown in the R&R budget.

$3,773,149 
$4,121,320 

$4,601,924 

$3,661,549 

$2,811,712 

$5,669,622 

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

Total Expense

Dredging of $2.2M is 35% of the 
2022 Repairs & Maintenance 
budget

• Dredging reserve temporarily 
decreased in March 2021
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SELECT MAJOR 
EXPENSES TREND

TH E PO R T O F  EVER YT H IN G   22

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUAL  2020 ACTUAL  2021 8 + 3
FCST  2022 BUDGET

Cruise & Parking Contract Fees $3,794,360 $4,299,250 $4,523,566 $731,978 $1,381,662 $4,999,680
Utilities (Electric, Water, Communication) $1,239,206 $1,153,956 $792,038 $734,213 $816,499 $969,563
Insurance-Property, Casualty $2,016,094 $2,221,596 $2,517,191 $2,486,920 $2,990,105 $3,603,558
Property Rental Fees $1,384,362 $1,408,385 $1,730,131 $1,698,239 $1,431,436 $1,379,636

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000
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2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUAL  2020 ACTUAL  2021 8 + 4
FCST  2022 BUDGET

Cruise & Parking Contract Fees $3,794,360 $4,299,250 $4,523,566 $731,978 $1,381,662 $4,607,964
Utilities (Electric, Water, Communication) $1,239,206 $1,153,956 $792,038 $734,213 $816,499 $969,563
Insurance-Property, Casualty $2,016,094 $2,221,596 $2,517,191 $2,486,920 $2,990,105 $3,603,558
Property Rental Fees $1,384,362 $1,408,385 $1,730,131 $1,698,239 $1,431,436 $1,379,636

 $-
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 $6,000,000
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 $12,000,000

$8,434,022 
$9,083,187 $9,562,926 

$5,651,349 
$6,619,701 

$10,560,721 
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Total Expenses
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2004-2022 NET PROPERTY & FACILITIES & 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE TREND (IN $000)

2004
ACT

2005
ACT

2006
ACT

2007
ACT

2008
ACT

2009
ACT

2010
ACT

2011
ACT

2012
ACT

2013
ACT

2014
ACT

2015
ACT

2016
ACT

2017
ACT

2018
ACT

2019
ACT

2020
ACT

2021 8 +
3 FCST

2022
BUDGE

T
NET PROP& FAC $67,187 $75,320 $77,988 $81,880 $90,000 $100,73 $101,88 $116,24 $128,22 $136,17 $136,54 $147,90 $152,02 $147,82 $149,79 $146,52 $140,45 $133,78 $134,37
DEPR EXP $2,785 $2,867 $3,184 $3,303 $3,500 $3,942 $4,213 $4,112 $5,000 $5,641 $5,838 $6,005 $6,549 $6,706 $6,547 $6,371 $6,678 $7,078 $7,931

 $-

 $1,000

 $2,000

 $3,000

 $4,000

 $5,000

 $6,000

 $7,000

 $8,000

 $9,000

 $-
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 $40,000

 $60,000
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 $120,000
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 $160,000

Depreciation includes fixed assets Funded by Grants, Insurance, FEMA, Debt, and Operations
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2022 DEBT SERVICE

Debt Service 2022 Interest 2022 Principal

2022 Debt -
Cash Basis 

(Paid in 2022)

Bond 
Premium/ 

Deferred Gain

Remove Prior 
Year Accretion 
that Impacts 
Cash but Not 

Book
2022 Debt -
Book Basis Comments

Series 2021 A&B $       218,020 $    5,195,494 $    5,413,514 $    5,413,514 Annual Interest 1.3% 

USA Corp Engineers 10% Payback $           1,130 $       131,455 $       132,586 $                 - $                 - $       132,586 Assumed Annual Interest .03% 
Debt Service $       219,150 $    5,326,949 $    5,546,099 $                 - $                 - $    5,546,099 

2017 ACTUAL 2018 ACTUAL 2019 ACTUAL 2020 ACTUAL 2021 BUDGET 2022 BUDGET
Debt - Cash Basis $7,883,755 $7,052,293 $6,360,584 $6,360,584 $5,170,789 $5,546,099
Debt - Book Basis $6,323,790 $5,485,678 $6,460,098 $6,460,098 $5,368,533 $5,546,099
Principal on Outstanding Debt $40,126,381 $34,986,466 $31,599,171 26,492,717 $22,170,553 $20,905,150

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $35,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $45,000,000

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000
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 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $9,000,000
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2022 ANNUAL RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENTS BUDGET Capital 

projects 
total 

$2,641,698
.

Total 2022 
R&R 

request is 
$2,969,048

All R&R items are reviewed 
and prioritized based on 

availability of funds

Expense 
projects 

total 
$327,350

Annual  Renewal & Replacement items 
are normally smaller capital cost items

• The budgeted cost related to these items 
expires at the end of the budget year unless 
they are specifically requested to be carried 
forward to the next calendar year

• Once approved, each of these 2022 
requests will be assigned project 
identification numbers which are tracked on 
the master project sheet
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2022 ANNUAL 
RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENTS 
SCHEDULE

Utility Repairs (Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Sewer)
• $100,000 

Replace/rebuild hydraulic cylinders on FMT's 
• $150,000

C.T. #1 & #2 HVAC replacement
• $250,000

Cruise Terminal Complex/Warehouse Repairs
• $250,000

Safety-Security replacement of (3) police vehicles
• $155,198

Dock Repairs
• $300,000

Pavement and Roadway Repairs
• $200,000

Project Type Expense Capital
Safety 6,500 -
Utility - 114,000 
Equipment Acquisition 16,600 564,198 
Other 205,000 1,689,000 
IT Hardware and Software 99,250 274,500 
Total 327,350 2,641,698 
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The 2022 Capital 
Improvement Plan and 
Capital Improvement Budget 
is presented as a separate 
section in the 2021 Proposed 
Budget Book.

2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

TH E PO R T O F  EVER YT H IN G   27
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